

PAPUA.



No. 6 of 1934.

AN ORDINANCE

To Amend the "Auctioneers Ordinance, 1911."

J. H. P. MURRAY.

[L.S.]

13th July, 1934.

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Territory of Papua, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Papua Act, 1905-1924*, as follows:—

1. (1) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Auctioneers Ordinance, 1934*. Short title and citation.

(2) The *Auctioneers Ordinance, 1911*, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Auctioneers Ordinance, 1911-1934*.

Amendment
of s. 3 of
Principal
Ordinance.

2. Section Three of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

(a) by omitting therefrom subsection (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the following new subsection :—

Schedule A.

“(2) Every such licence shall be for all parts of the Territory and shall be in the form in Schedule A hereto and for which the sum of One pound shall be paid by the person taking out the same.”

(b) by omitting therefrom subsection (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following new subsection :—

“(3) Such licence shall be in force until the first day of January next after the time the same shall have been taken out.”

Amendment
of s. 5 of
Principal
Ordinance.

3. Section Five of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting therefrom the letter “C” occurring after the word “Schedule” and inserting in lieu thereof the letter “B.”

Amendment
of s. 10 of
Principal
Ordinance.

4. Section Ten of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting therefrom the letter “D” occurring after the word “Schedule” and inserting in lieu thereof the letter “C.”

Amendment
of s. 12 of
Principal
Ordinance.

5. Section Twelve of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting therefrom the words “general or district” occurring after the words “office a” in the second last line of the said Section.

Amendment
of s. 13 of
Principal
Ordinance.

6. Section Thirteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting therefrom the words “and specifying also the description of licence granted and in the case of district licences the district for which licences have been granted to them” occurring after the word “respectively.”

Amendment of
Schedule A.

7. Schedule A to the Principal Ordinance is amended—

(a) by omitting from the heading thereof the word “general.”

(b) by omitting therefrom the words “provided it be not forfeited in the meantime” occurring after the words “January next.”

Auctioneers Ordinance, 1934.

8. Schedule B to the Principal Ordinance is repealed and the following new Schedule is inserted in lieu thereof:—

Repeal of
Schedule B.

“SCHEDULE B.

(*Auctioneers Ordinance, 1911-1934.*)

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN AUCTIONEERS LICENCE.

To the Court of Petty Sessions
District

I _____ now residing at _____
hereby give notice that it is my intention to apply at the next sittings
of the above-named Court to be held on the first Tuesday of next
month for an Auctioneers Licence.

Dated the _____ day of _____, 19 ____ .
Applicant.”

9. Schedule C to the Principal Ordinance is repealed and the following new Schedule is inserted in lieu thereof:—

Repeal of
Schedule C.

“SCHEDULE C.

(*Auctioneers Ordinance, 1911-1934.*)

CERTIFICATE TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUE OF A LICENCE.

At the Sittings (or adjourned Sittings) of the Court of Petty
Sessions for the _____ District, holden at _____
on the _____ day of _____, 19 ____, the said
Court granted the application of _____
of _____, for, and I, as the Magistrate then presiding at the
said Court, hereby authorize the issue to the said
of an Auctioneers Licence for the year ending the thirty-first day of
December, 19 ____ .

Dated the _____ day of _____, 19 ____ .
Resident Magistrate
(or Assistant Resident Magistrate).”

10. Schedule D is repealed.

Repeal of
Schedule D.

Passed in Council this thirteenth day of July, in the
year of Our Lord One thousand nine hundred
and thirty-four.

